
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16 March 2022 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy Chair), Cllr Rocky 
Gill, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Mick McCarthy, Cllr Dave Miles and Cllr 
Tony Ramsay

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers: Dean Curtis, Steve Davies and Susan Parkin

Date of publication: 8 March 2022 Claire Symonds
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel: 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________________

Please note that this meeting will be webcast and members of the press and public are 
encouraged to view the proceedings via this method.  Those wishing to attend the meeting 
in person must provide evidence of a negative Lateral Flow Test on arrival and are 
encouraged to wear a face mask at all times, including while seated in the public gallery on 
the second floor of the Town Hall.  To view the webcast click here and select the relevant 
meeting (the weblink will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the informal meetings held 
on 16 June, 15 September and 14 December 2021 (Pages 3 - 12) 

4. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - October to December 2021 (Pages 
13 - 44) 

5. Administration and Governance Report (Pages 45 - 65) 

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=380&Year=0


6. Training Policy (Pages 67 - 75) 

7. Business Plan Update (Pages 77 - 82) 

8. Pension Fund Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 83 - 85) 

9. Admitted Body Status (Pages 87 - 89) 

10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

11. To consider 
[...]

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF MEETING OF INFORMAL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16 June 2021
(7:00 - 8:06 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Mick McCarthy and Cllr 
Tony Ramsay 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Nicholas Jellema

Apologies: Cllr Dave Miles

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (17 March 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 were noted.

3. Council Pension Fund Accounts 2019/20- Update from BDO, Council's 
Auditors

The Committee received a verbal update from David Eagles of BDO, the Council’s 
external Auditors, concerning the reasons for the delay in completing the Council’s 
Pension Fund Accounts 2019/20. 

The delays were principally due to a problem of available audit resources in the 
local government sector, as well as the fact that the Council’s Accounts had only 
been signed off at the back end of last year and had led to more than expected 
resources from BDO, and which in turn had contributed to the delay in auditing the 
Pension Fund Accounts.  Covid was also another factor insofar as auditors had not 
been able to conduct face to face activities. Also given the significant backlog of 
NHS audits these had been prioritised seeing they were due to be completed by 
the end of June 2021. The expectation was that the Council’s Pension Accounts 
from 2019/20 would then be prioritised from July onwards.

4. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - January-March 2021

The report introduced by the Pension Fund Accountant provided information for 
the Committee, employers and other interested parties on how the Fund had 
performed during the quarter(“Q1”) - 1 January to 31 March 2021. It included a 
verbal update from the Investment Fund Manager on the unaudited performance 
of the Fund up to 15 June 2021.  By way of background, Hyman Robertson also 
presented the current markets’ performances.

The Committee accordingly noted:

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund;
 
(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the report, and

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of fund 
managers individually.

5. Draft Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21 - Update

The Committee noted the draft Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21. The deadline for 
their completion was 31 July 2021, and therefore they were still subject to change.

6. Application for Admitted Body Status - Caterlink Contract Gains

Further to Minute 6 (12 June 2019), the Committee received a report from the 
Pension Fund Accountant on an application from Caterlink for Admitted Body 
status to the Council’s Pension Fund.

It was recommended that the application from Caterlink for Admitted Body status 
to the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund, in respect of its 
catering contract with Barking and Dagenham College, be approved as a ‘closed’ 
agreement.

(Note: This recommendation was subsequently enacted by the Chief Executive 
acting under the provisions of paragraph 6.1(c) of Chapter 1, Part 3 of the Council 
Constitution.)

7. Administration and Governance Report

The Pension Fund Accountant gave an update on the latest administrative and 
governance issues relating to the Pension Fund.  

The Committee noted:

(i) The Independent Advisor’s LGPS update;

(ii) That the Fund was cash-flow positive;

(iii) The Pension Fund budget 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2024;

(iv) The London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) update; and 

(v) The McCloud Judgement update.

8. Business Plan 2021 - Update

The Committee noted progress on the delivery of the 2021/22 Business Plan as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

Page 4



9. Investment Strategy & Structure Review -  Update

The Investment Fund Manager presented an update on the progress made 
following the strategy review carried out by Hymans Robertson in September and 
December 2020.  Since that review a number of issues had arisen concerning the 
performance of one of the Fund’s Property Managers which had led to changes 
being made to the timetable for the strategy review. 

The Committee noted the progress and issues identified in the report and 
presentation and supported the proposed actions.  

The Committee also recommended that the following be approved:

(i) In light of the winding up of the Schroder SIRE Fund, to increase the 
allocation to BlackRock to £50m through an in-specie transfer of circa 
£1.5m from the SIRE Fund and purchase of the remaining units (circa 
£10.3m) on the secondary market, as set out in paragraph 3.2, Option 1 of 
the report,

(ii) To use the remaining cash balance from the SIRE Fund to reduce the 
overdrawn position of the Fund, and

(iii) To amend the Fund’s Strategic Asset Allocation for property from 5% to 4% 
and increase equities from 52% to 53%. 

(Note: Recommendations (i) – (iii) were subsequently enacted by the Chief 
Executive acting under the provisions of paragraph 6.1(c) of Chapter 1, Part 3 of 
the Council Constitution.)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF INFORMAL MEETING OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15 September 2021
(7:00 - 8:20 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Mick McCarthy and Cllr Tony Ramsay 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: Nicholas Jellema

Apologies: Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Dave Miles and John Raisin

10. Training

Prior to the formal business, Members received a training session delivered by 
representatives by Abrdn (previously Aberdeen Standard) on diversified 
alternatives, namely Hedge Funds and Private Equity.

11. BDO Audit Update

The Committee received and noted a verbal update from Satinder Jas, BDO, the 
Council’s external auditors, regarding the continuing reasons for the delay in 
completing the Council’s Pension Fund Accounts for2019/20.   

On a related issue, the Investment Fund Manager (IFM) also reported that BDO 
were, due to unforeseen circumstances brought about by Covid and other factors, 
seeking to justify an increase in its annual audit fee from £16,000 to circa £32,000.

The Committee recorded its disappointment regarding the ongoing delays in BDO 
signing off the accounts for 2019/20 and supported the view of the IFM that an 
increase to the annual audit fee should be robustly resisted.

12. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

13. Minutes (16 June 2021)

The minutes of the informal meeting held on 16 June 2021 were noted.

14. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - April to June 2021

The report introduced by the Pension Fund Accountant provided information for 
the Committee, employers and other interested parties on how the Fund had 
performed during the quarter (“Q2”) - 1 April to 30 June 2021 together with an 
update on the Fund’s investment strategy and performance. It included a verbal 
update from the Investment Fund Manager on the unaudited performance of the 
Fund up to 31 August 2021.  

Page 7



The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund;
(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the report; and
(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of fund 

managers individually.

15. Administration and Governance Report

The Pension Fund Accountant updated the latest administrative and governance 
issues relating to the Pension Fund.  

The Committee noted:

(i) The Independent Advisor’s written LGPS update, which included details of 
the awaited Government consultations on Investment Pooling Guidance 
and the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures; the Pension 
Regulator’s consultation on a new Code of Practice; and the proposed 
increase in the Normal Minimum Pension Age from 6 April 2028;

(ii) That the Fund was cash-flow positive;
(iii) The Pension Fund budget 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2024;
(iv) The London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) update;
(v) The Pension Administration Software Tender update; 
(vi) The cancellation of the Annual Stakeholder meeting in 2021 with proposals 

to hold an online meeting in 2022; and 
(vii) The Prudential Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) Review. 

16. Business Plan 2021 Update

The Committee noted progress on the delivery of the 2021/22 Business Plan as 
set out in appendix 1 to the report. 

17. Investment Strategy Review Update

The Investment Fund Manager presented a further update on the progress made 
following the strategy review carried out by Hymans Robertson in September and 
December 2020. Consequently,

The Committee noted:

 That following a decision taken at the last meeting officers had completed the 
increase in the allocation to BlackRock to £50m, through an in-specie transfer 
and purchase of units on the secondary market,

 Officers had negotiated a fee reduction of 0.35% from 1.03% to 0.68% effective 
from 1 July 2021,

 The training dates as outlined in section 3 which were agreed at the meeting in 
June 2021, and

Page 8



 the Fund’s funding level and performance as outlined in section 4 and the 
Investment Strategy update in section 5 of the report.

Further to Minute 9 (16 June 2021), the Committee noted that the return from the 
BlackRock strategy was made up of Market appreciation, rental income and now a 
fee rebate, currently distributed to the Fund on a monthly basis.  

In view of the value of the rebate and rental, it was recommended that the 
Investment Fund Manager be authorised to top-up the Fund’s investment with 
BlackRock from rental and rebate distributions as deemed appropriate (i.e. when 
discounts are available on the secondary market), subject to remaining within the 
strategic allocation threshold.

(Note: The above recommendation was subsequently enacted by the Chief 
Executive acting under the provisions of paragraph 6.1(c) of Chapter 1, Part 3 of 
the Council Constitution.)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF INFORMAL MEETING OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14 December 2021
(7:00 - 7:45 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Mick McCarthy and Cllr Tony Ramsay 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: John Raisin

Apologies: Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu and Cllr Dave Miles

18. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

19. Minutes (15 September 2021)

The minutes of the informal meeting held on 15 September 2021 were noted.

20. Quarterly Monitoring Report

The report introduced by the Investment Fund Manager provided information for 
the Committee, employers and other interested parties on how the Fund had 
performed during the quarter (“Q3”) - 1 July to 30 September 2021 together with 
an update on the Fund’s investment strategy and performance. It included a verbal 
update on the unaudited performance of the Fund up to 30 November 2021.  

The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund,
(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the report, 
(iv)      The purchase of £500k of BlackRock units at 30 November 2021, and 
(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of fund 

managers individually.

21. Business Plan Update

The Committee noted progress on the delivery of the 2021/22 Business Plan as 
set out in appendix 1 to the report. 

22. Administration and Governance Report

The report provided an update on the administrative and governance changes that 
had occurred since the last meeting setting out the potential impact that the 
changes may have on the Pension Fund. It also set out the Fund’s one and three-
year cashflow forecast as well as updates on the London Collective Investment 

Page 11



Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund moves towards more pooled investments, and 
progress on the pension administration software tender, a further review of which 
will be carried out in 2022 following the triennial valuation data collection exercise. 

The Investment Fund Manager referenced the previously agreed training 
programme for the Committee and highlighted a proposed revision to the 
programme covering a number of asset classes, which will now be delivered in 
one session in February 2022, on a date to be determined by the Chair and 
communicated to Members. 

Finally, the report also included details of the Investment Consultants Strategic 
Objectives Review, which in accordance with regulations must be set by the 
Pension Fund and reported to the Competition and Markets Authority by 7 January 
2022. In that respect the Committee noted that on the advice of officers and the 
Independent Advisor the existing strategic objectives set for Hymans Robertson 
remained appropriate.  

23. CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Guidance and Pensions Committee Training

The Committee received a paper from the Independent Advisor outlining the 
new guidance issued by CIPFA in June 2021 in respect of the Knowledge and 
Skills Framework for the LGPS. 

In that respect the Committee supported the adoption of the CIPFA 2021 Code 
of practice on LGPS Knowledge and Skills including specifically the “five key 
principles” the “seven statements” and “eight core technical areas” included in 
the Code, which will be applicable to Pensions Committee Members, Pension 
Board Members, and Fund Officers.

Based on this it was noted that Fund Officers would, in consultation with the 
Independent Advisor, prepare a Training Policy for Members, to be presented for 
approval to the Pensions Committee in March 2022.

Page 12



                                                    PENSIONS COMMITTEE

16 March 2022

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2021/22 – 1 October to 31 December 2021

Report of the Managing Director 

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Acting Chief Executive

Summary

This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund 
has performed during the quarter 1 October to 31 December 2021. 

The report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. 

Recommendation(s)

The Pension Committee is recommended to note:

(i)  the progress on the strategy development within the Fund; 

(ii)  the Fund’s assets and liabilities daily value movements outlined in Appendix 1; 

(iii)  the purchase of £769k of BlackRock units at 31 December 2021; and

(iii) the quarterly performance of the fund collectively and the performance of the     
fund managers individually.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report provides information for employers, members of the LBBD Pension Fund 
(“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund has performed during the 
quarter 1 October to 31 December 2021 (“Q4”). The report updates the Committee on 
the Fund’s investment strategy and performance. Appendix 2 provides a definition of 
terms used in this report. Appendix 3 sets out roles and responsibilities o
[...]
,500 56,500 56,500
Net increase (decrease) in assets 59,390 59,370 58,350
Closing Market Value 1,341,280 1,400,650 1,459,000

Page 47



3.2 The three-year budget shows a movement from members being employed by the 
Council to being funded by admitted bodies as staff move to the various subsidiary 
companies. The Council contribution will increase from 22.0% in 2021/22 to 23.0% in 
2022/23. Admitted body contribution will initially increase, but as the admitted bodies 
are closed to new entries, their contributions will decrease over time. 

3.3 Pension payments are forecast to increase due to an increase in the number of 
pensioners as well as to reflect a pension increase of 0.5% for 2021/22. An increase 
in management expenses is being forecasted in 2021/22 as asset values have 
increased thus increasing the expenses. Overall, the Fund is expected to be cashflow 
positive, although relatively marginally, for net dealings with members and also 
cashflow positive if investment income and management expenses are included. 

4. Independent Advisor LGPS Update

4.1 This paper informs the Committee of some developments relating to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) since the last Update. The issues covered are:

1. Creation of Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and 
appointment of new Minister responsible for the LGPS

2. Levelling Up White Paper and the LGPS in England & Wales
3. LGPS Consultations and responses
4. Cost Control mechanism
5. Review of 2019 Actuarial Valuations by the Government Actuary

The paper approaches the above issues in the context of the LGPS in England & Wales 
as a whole rather than in terms of the Barking and Dagenham Fund in particular.

1. Creation of DLUHC & appointment of new Minister responsible for the LGPS

Page 48



In mid-September 2021, the Prime Minister reorganised Government. This 
reorganisation included the creation of the DLUHC to replace the Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Gover
[...]
lagging in respect of Long term cost efficiency at the 2022 Actuarial 
Valuation.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

16 March 2022

Title: Training Policy for Pensions Committee, Pension Board, and Senior Fund Officers

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Decision

Wards Affected: None

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Acting Chief Executive

Summary:
Appendix 1 to this report is the proposed Training Policy for Pensions Committee 
members (including Observers), Pension Board members, and Senior Fund Officers. This 
has been prepared by the Independent Advisor, in consultation with Fund Officers, in 
accordance with the decision of the Pensions Committee on 14 December 2021.

Recommendations 

The Pensions Committee is recommended to:

1.  Approve the Training Policy (as at Appendix 1) to be applicable to members of the 
Pensions Committee (including Observers), members of the Local Pension Board, and 
Senior Fund Officers.

2.   Approve the delegation of responsibility for the implementation of the CIPFA Code 
of Practice on LGPS Knowledge and Skills 2021 including the London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund Training Policy to the Investment Fund Manager.

1.        Introduction and Background

In December 2021 the Pensions Committee approved the preparation of a Training 
Policy taking account of guidance in the June 2021 CIPFA Knowledge and Skills 
Framework for Committee Members and LGPS Officers. This resulted from the 
decision of the Committee, also at the December 2021 meeting, to approve the 
adoption of the CIPFA June 2021 Code of Practice on LGPS Knowledge and Skills.

 A Training Policy (Appendix 1 to this report) has therefore been prepared by the 
Independent Advis
[...]
arning Academy and The Pensions Regulator (online) Public Service Toolkit. 
Both courses must be completed within 6 months of appointment.

An Annual Training Plan will be developed for each of the Committee and the 
Local Pension Board. Each will be presented at the first meeting of the Financial 
Year. The Plan will include reference to the Core Technical Areas identified in the 
relevant CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework. The Annual Training Plan will 
include key training sessions to be delivered internally (by Officers, Fund 
Advisors, or suppliers). 

Monitoring and Review

The Fund will assess on an ongoing basis whether Committee Members, Board 
Members and Senior Officers have the required Knowledge and Skills to 
undertake their role. Therefore, the Fund will:

 Require Committee Members (including Observers), Pension Board 
Members and Senior Officers to undertake a self assessment against the 
competencies as set out in the CIPFA Framework 2021 or 2015, as 
appropriate. This will be required following appointment and then annually

Page 74



7

 Prepare tailored Training Plans for Committee Members (including 
Observers), Pension Board Members and Senior Officers

 Record attendance and ensure appropriate action is taken where poor 
attendance or non completion of required learning is identified

 Make available a record of training attended by Committee Members, 
Pension Board Members and Senior Officers in the Fund Annual Report 
and Accounts

 Regularly communicate with Committee Members, Board Members and 
Senior Officers to encourage them to highlight training needs on a regular 
basis

The responsibility for informing the Fund of actual attendance at any training 
event and that their Training Record is accurate and up to date lies with the 
participant.

Reporting and Compliance

The Fund Annual Report and Accounts will include details of all training 
delivered/facilitated by the Fund to Committee Members, Pension Board 
Members and Senior Of
[...]
estricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

AGENDA ITEM 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the informal meetings held on 16 June, 15 September and 14 December 2021
	Minutes , 15/09/2021 Pensions Committee
	Minutes , 14/12/2021 Pensions Committee

	4 Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - October to December 2021
	Agenda Item 4 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 1
	Agenda Item 4 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 2
	Agenda Item 4 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 3

	5 Administration and Governance Report
	Agenda Item 6 Appendix 1 - Section 13 Report

	6 Training Policy
	Agenda Item 5 Appendix 1 Training Policy

	7 Business Plan Update
	Agenda Item 7 Business Plan Update Report - App. 1

	8 Pension Fund Annual Report 2020/21
	9 Admitted Body Status
	12 Independent Advisor Contract Renewal
	Appendix 1 - Independent Advisor Specification

	13 Strategy Update - BGGA Paris Aligned Strategy Paper
	Agenda Item 11 - Baillie Gifford Paris-Aligned suitability note - appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
INFORMAL PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16 March 2022
(7:00  - 8:45 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill and Cllr Mick McCarthy 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Nicholas Jellema

Apologies: Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Dave Miles, Cllr Tony Ramsay, Dean 
Curtis and Steve Davies

24. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

25. Minutes (14 December 2021)

The minutes of the informal meeting held on 14 December 2021 were noted.

26. Independent Advisor Contract Renewal

The Investment Fund Manager introduced a report on the proposed renewal of the 
contract for the Council’s Pension Fund’s Independent Advisor (IA), which included 
a review of the current IA’s work during the past year.

The Committee recommended extending the appointment of John Raisin 
Financial Services Limited as the IA for the Council’s Pension Fund for a further 
one-year period based on the job description included as Appendix 1 to the report. 

Given that John Raisin had been the Committee’s IA for a number of years, it was 
noted that the Investment Fund Manager would carry out an in-depth review of the 
market prior to the Committee reconsidering the appointment of the IA next year.  

(Note: This recommendation was subsequently enacted by the Chief Executive 
acting under the provisions of paragraph 6.1(c) of Chapter 1, Part 3 of the Council 
Constitution.)

27. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - October to December 2021

A report introduced by the Investment Fund Manager provided information for the 
Committee, employers and other interested parties on how the Fund had 
performed during the 4th quarter (1 October to 31 December 2021) together with 
an update on the Fund’s investment strategy and performance.  It included a 
verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund up to 14 March 2022 
which also reflected on the potential impact on the markets of the war in Ukraine .  



The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund;

(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1 to the report;

(iii) The purchase of £769k of BlackRock units at 31 December 2021; and 

(iv) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of fund 
managers individually.

28. Administration and Governance Report

The report provided an update on the administrative and governance changes that 
had occurred since the last meeting setting out the potential impact that the 
changes may have on the Pension Fund. It also set out the Fund’s one and three-
year cashflow forecast (1 April 2021 - 31 March 2024) as well as updates on the 
London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund moves towards more 
pooled investments. The Fund’s positive cash flow position was noted, as was the 
submission on 5 January 2022 of the Compliance Statement to the Competitions 
and Markets Authority.

The Committee also received an update since the last meeting from the 
Independent Advisor (IA) on a number of developments relating to the LGPS 
covering:

1. The creation of the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
and the appointment of a new Minister responsible for the Scheme

2. Levelling Up White Paper and the LGPS in England and Wales
3. LGPS consultations and responses
4. Cost Control mechanism, and
5. Review of 2019 Actuarial Valuations - Section 13 report by the Government 

Actuary Department (GAD)  

In respect to the latter, the IA outlined the decision by GAD to issue an amber flag 
warning in respect of the Barking & Dagenham Fund’s Deficit Recovery Plan, 
specifically the decision to reduce employer contribution rates from the 2016 to 
2019 valuation by an average of 1.5%, from 25% to 23.5%, which was taken to 
support the Council’s budget position at that time.

The Investment Fund Manager explained the background and provided the context 
behind this decision in so far that the reduction coincided with the setting up and 
transfer of Council staff into a number of Council owned subsidiary companies 
each of whom were making significant contributions to the Fund to the extent that 
it effectively offset the 1.5% reduction.   

In noting the report, the Committee recommended that in order to allow the Fund 
to meet capital calls for infrastructure and fund Diversified Alternatives without the 
need for the Fund to sell any assets to fund the investments, a prepayment of 
pension contributions totalling £20m be made on 1 April 2022 in order to reduce 
the overdrawn cash position in 2022/23. This action mirrored a similar prepayment 
made last year.



(Note: This recommendation was subsequently enacted by the Chief Executive 
acting under the provisions of paragraph 6.1(c) of Chapter 1, Part 3 of the Council 
Constitution.

29. Training Policy

By Minute 23 (14 December 2021), the Committee supported the adoption of the 
CIPFA 2021 Code of Practice on LGPS Knowledge and Skills including specifically 
the five key principles, the seven statements and eight core technical areas, all of 
which would apply to Pensions Committee Members, Board Members and Fund 
officers. It was noted at that time that the Committee’s Independent Advisor (IA) 
would, in consultation with Fund officers, prepare a Training Policy applicable for 
Members. 

The IA presented the Policy, the format of which took account of the guidance in 
the 2021 CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework. He stated the Training Policy 
aims and objectives which would be delivered having regard to all the relevant 
legislation and guidance as it applied to the LGPS.

The IA detailed the competencies that would apply to the Committee Members, 
observers and senior Fund officers set down in the identified eight core technical 
areas, where appropriate knowledge and skills would need to be achieved and 
maintained on a regular basis. To measure this, the Policy had adopted knowledge 
matrices as set out in the CIPFA 2021 Framework which, when applied, would 
demonstrate that Members had an appropriate knowledge and skills relating to 
their LGPS duties and responsibilities.

The report detailed the training resources and delivery methods, including in-
house training formed of various modules as part of the programmed meetings, 
regular updates to meetings and internal and external courses.

An Annual Training Plan would be developed for each Member of the Committee 
and Board.  Regular monitoring would take place to ensure that Committee and 
Board Members and senior Fund officers had the required knowledge and skills to 
undertake their roles.  To establish a baseline, an annual self-assessment against 
the competencies for each would be undertaken.

The reporting and compliance process was outlined which included the Fund 
Annual Report and Accounts detailing the training delivered and regular reports 
presented to both the Committee and Board on attendance levels and planned 
future training.  In accordance with the Code, an individual must be named to be 
responsible for ensuring the Policy is implemented. For Barking and Dagenham, 
the nominated person will be the Investment Fund Manager. 

The Committee endorsed the Training Policy as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report, to be applicable to Committee Members, Observers, Local Board Members 
and senior Fund Officers, and noted that the Investment Fund Manager would be 
responsible for the implementation of the CIPFA Code of Practice on LGPS 
Knowledge & Skills 2021 and the Training Policy.

30. Business Plan Update



The Committee noted progress on the delivery of the 2021/22 Business Plan as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

31. Pension Fund Annual Report 2020/21

The Committee noted the draft Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 
31 March 2021, which included the draft 2020/21 Pension Fund Accounts. 

32. Admitted Body Status

The Committee received a report from the Independent Fund Manager on 
applications from Aspens-Services Ltd (Aspens) and Medequip for Admitted Body 
status to the Council’s Pension Fund.

It was recommended that both applications be approved as ‘closed’ agreements.

(Note: The recommendation was subsequently enacted by the Chief Executive 
acting under the provisions of paragraph 6.1(c) of Chapter 1, Part 3 of the Council 
Constitution.)

33. Strategy Update - BGGA Paris Aligned Strategy Paper

The Investment Fund Manager reported on the progress that had been made 
following the Strategy Review by Hymans in September and December 2020. 

The Investment Fund Manager advised that further increases in the allocation to 
BlackRock had been completed totalling £1.269m, bringing the value of the 
BlackRock portfolio to £57.4m as at the end of February 2022.  Arising from 
training sessions on Environmental, Social & Governance (ESG) and Alternative 
Assets investment matters, Members had indicated a desire for further integration 
of responsible investment and climate risk factors into the Fund’s Investment 
Strategy.  Stemming from that, Hymans Robertson’s had carried out a high-level 
review and its report, set out at Appendix 1 to the report, assessed the benefits of 
the Fund transferring all of its existing Baillie Gifford equity holdings from the 
standard Global Alpha to the Paris-Aligned Fund, the strategy for which could be 
accessed through the London CIV.  Hymans advised that the Paris-Aligned Fund 
focussed on companies that collectively had a lower carbon footprint, in keeping 
with Members’ aims, and would be relatively cost effective to implement.  

The Investment Fund Manager also advised on progress for the Alternative Asset 
Review together with a summary of the next steps of the Strategy Review over the 
course of the year, more detail on which would be presented to the Committee in 
June 2022.

Taking into account the advice received, it was recommended that officers liaise 
with the London CIV to arrange the efficient transfer of the Fund’s current 
allocation from the Baillie Gifford Global Alpha Fund to the Paris Aligned Fund. 

(Note: The recommendation was subsequently enacted by the Chief Executive 
acting under the provisions of paragraph 6.1(c) of Chapter 1, Part 3 of the Council 
Constitution.)


